



#### **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY**

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

#### WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

**WEEK COMMENCING;** 

## WEDNESDAY, 11<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024



\* 3<sup>RD</sup> ASSEMBLY \* 3<sup>RD</sup> SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building NAIROBI.

REF: ABC/WK.SCH/2024/(17)

Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

11<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024

## COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 11<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024

WEDNESDAY: Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers 11/09/2024 Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

\*BILL – THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (AMENDMENT)
BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.7 OF 2023)

Subject: Second Reading

The Nairobi City County Persons with Disabilities (amendment) Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.7 of 2023)

(Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA)

(Second Reading)

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

## 1. MOTION – HON. JEREMIAH THEMENDU KARANI, MCA

Subject: Compensation of affected households during the demolitions in the County

**THAT**, aware that Chapter Four of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the Bill of rights and freedom of every person in the Country, which include inherent dignity and the right to have that dignity respected and protected, right to clean and healthy environment, right to the highest attainable standards of health which includes the right to health care services, right to accessible and adequate housing, and to reasonable standards of sanitation, right to be free from hunger, and to have adequate food of acceptable quality; and right to clean and safe water in adequate quantities; Further aware that Part Two of the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution provides for the functions of County Governments which include County planning and development, County health services, water and sanitation services amongst others; concerned that the recent inhumane demolitions in parts of the County targeting buildings and other structures in riparian lands have left several families in agony and devastation; further concerned that the rights of the affected families have been infringed after being left in unhealthy environment, with improper sanitation and lack of clean water; acknowledging that Regulation 6 (c) of the Environmental Management and Coordination Regulations 2009 provides that a person shall cultivate or undertake any development activity within full width of a river or stream to a minimum of six metres and a maximum of thirty metres on either side based on the highest recorded flood level;



noting that the demolitions were undertaken haphazardly and in inhumane manner without proper assessment of the areas, this Assembly urges the County Executive in conjunction with the relevant National Government Agencies to:-

- 1. Conduct a survey to establish the exact measures to be considered as riparian land for the affected families to rebuild their structures in appropriate areas;
- 2. Compensate the affected families whose structures were erroneously demolished; and
- 3. Relocate the affected families to alternative safer areas.

## Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

# 1. <u>MOTION – VICE-CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES</u>

### Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, pursuant to Section 15 (7) of County Assemblies Powers and Privileges Act, 2017, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES ON INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BREACH OF PRIVILEGE BY HON. HASHIM KAMAU, MCA, MEMBER FOR CALIFORNIA WARD, laid on the table of the Assembly on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023.

## 2. <u>MOTION – VICE-CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES</u>

### Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, pursuant to Section 15 (7) of County Assemblies Powers and Privileges Act, 2017, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES ON INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BREACH OF PRIVILEGE BY HON. ROBERT ALAI, MCA, MEMBER FOR KILELESHWA WARD, laid on the table of the Assembly on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023.

# 3. <u>MOTION – VICE-CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND</u> PRIVILEGES

#### Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, pursuant to Section 15 (7) of County Assemblies Powers and Privileges Act, 2017, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES ON INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF PHYSICAL CONFRONTATION BETWEEN HON. JOSEPH KARANJA NDUNG'U, MCA AND HON. CHRISTOPHER WANJOHI MTUMISHI, MCA, laid on the table of the Assembly on Tuesday, 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2023.



NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o
Tables and Journal's Office

**END** 

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42